

No. 20-12003

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RON DESANTIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida,
Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLORIDA RIGHTS RESTORATION
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Chiraag Bains
DĒMOS
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 864-2746
cbains@demos.org

Naila S. Awan
DĒMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 485-6065
nawan@demos.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | xiv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THE STATE’S DEMONSTRATED INABILITY TO ACCURATELY DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY, OUTSTANDING LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS INDIVIDUALS MUST PAY TO REGISTER TO VOTE WITHOUT RISKING CRIMINAL LIABILITY VIOLATES THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... | 9 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PANEL IN <i>JONES I</i> CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE <i>GRIFFIN/BEARDEN</i> CASES PROHIBIT PUNISHING PEOPLE THROUGH CONTINUED DISENFRANCHISEMENT DUE TO THEIR INABILITY TO PAY..... | 17 |
| III. NOTHING ABOUT THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF SB7066 REQUIRES THE WHOLESAL INVALIDATION OF AMENDMENT 4. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)14

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... passim

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....14

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)14

Florida v. Sanchez, Case No. F99000349 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 2014)4

Florida v. Sanchez, Case No. F99000812 (Fla. 11th Cir Ct. 2014).....4

Florida v. Sanchez, Case No. F99001461 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 2014)4

Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp, 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)15

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....8, 18

Jones v. DeSantis, 2020 WL 2618062 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020)..... 12, 15, 17, 25

Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)20

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 19, 23, 26

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)15

McNeil v. Canty, 12 So.3d 215 (Fla. 2009)25

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....23

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....27

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)14

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)19

Trotter v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs., 535 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2008).....15

Walker v. City of Calhoun, 901 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2018)22

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)23

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 18, 21, 26

Other Authorities

Amy Gardner & Lori Rozsa, “In Florida, Felons Must Pay Court Debts Before They Can Vote. But with No System to Do So, Many Have Found It Impossible,” *Washington Post* (May 13, 2020).....16

Florida Voter Registration Application8

Florida Statutes

Fla. Const., art. VI, § 4(a)24

Fla. Sta. § 104.0119, 11

Fla. Sta. § 104.0419

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)17
